



© 2003 Center for Reproductive Rights

www.reproductiverights.org

formerly the Center for Reproductive Law and Policy

No. 99-936

In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Crystal M. Ferguson, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

The City of Charleston, South Carolina, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AS *AMICI CURIAE* AND
BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL COALITION
FOR CHILD PROTECTION REFORM,
NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW,
JUVENILE LAW CENTER,
THE CHILDREN AND FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER,
THE CHICAGO COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,
ILLINOIS ASSOCIATION FOR CHILDREN, and
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY CHILDLAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Dorothy E. Roberts
Northwestern University School of Law
357 E. Chicago Ave.
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 503-0397

*Carolyn A. Kubitschek
Lansner & Kubitschek
325 Broadway
New York, New York 10007
(212) 349-0900

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
(**Counsel of Record*)

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS

Pursuant to Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2, *Amici curiae* -- the National Coalition for Child Protection Reform, the National Center for Youth Law, the Juvenile Law Center, Children and Family Justice Center of the Northwestern University School of Law, Chicago Coalition for the Homeless, Illinois Action for Children and Loyola University ChildLaw Center -- move for leave to file the attached brief in support of the Petitioners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INTERESTS OF AMICI

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

- I. SEPARATING CHILDREN FROM THEIR MOTHERS HARMS CHILDREN
 - A. Psychological Harm
 - B. Constitutional Harm
- II. CHARLESTON'S POLICY CONTRAVENES THE INTENT OF CONGRESS AND OF THE STATE LEGISLATURES

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Calabretta v. Floyd, 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999)

Croft v. Westmoreland County Children and Youth, 103 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1997)

Curnow v. Ridgecrest Police, 952 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1991)

Duchesne v. Sugarman, 566 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1977)

Ferguson v. City of Charleston, S.C., 186 F.3d 469 (4th Cir. 1999)

Franz v. Lytle, 997 F.2d 784 (10th Cir. 1993)

Greene v. City of New York, 675 F. Supp. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)

K.H. v. Morgan, 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990)

May v. Anderson, 345 U.S. 528 (1953)

Michael H. v. Gerald D., 491 U.S. 110 (1989)

Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923)

M.L.B. v. S.L.J., 519 U.S.107 (1996)

Norman v. McDonald, 930 F. Supp. 1219 (N.D. Ill. 1996)

Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944)

R.C. v. Nachman, 969 F. Supp. 682, aff'd per curiam, table, 145 F.3d 363 (11th Cir. 1998)

Robison v. Via, 821 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1987)

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982)

Skinner v. Oklahoma, 316 U.S. 536 (1942)

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972)

Suter v. Artist M., 503 U.S. 347 (1992)

Tenenbaum v. Williams, 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. den. 120 S.Ct. 1832 (2000)

Valmonte v. Bane, 18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994)

Wallis v. Spencer, 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)

White v. Rochford, 592 F.2d 381 (7th Cir. 1979)

Youakim v. McDonald, 71 F.3d 1274 (7th Cir. 1995), cert. den. 518 U.S. 1028 (1996)

Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. §671(a)(15)(A)

42 U.S.C. §671(a)(15)(B)

42 U.S.C. §671(b)

Pub. L. 102-295 §102(a)(3), 106 Stat. 188 (1992)

Pub. L. 102-295 §102(a)(7), 106 Stat. 188 (1992)

45 C.F.R. §1355.25(f)

N.Y. Soc. Serv. L. §384-b(1)(a)(ii)

N.Y. Soc. Serv. L. §384-b(1)(a)(iii)

N.Y. Soc. Serv. L. §409-a(1)(a)

18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 423.2(b)

S.C. Code §20-7-20(D) (1976)

S.C. Code §20-7-736(E)(2)

S.C. Code §20-7-480 (1976)

S.C. Code §20-7-650(K)

Other Authorities

Bath and Haapala, Family Preservation Services: What Does the Outcome Research Really Tell Us, 69 Soc. Serv. Rev. 400 (1994)

Berquist, et al., Evaluation of Michigan's Families First Program (1993)

Boyd, Mothers and Illicit Drugs: Transcending the Myths (1999)

Fraser, et al., Families in Crisis: The Impact of Intensive Family Preservation Services (1991)

Groves, System of Care Implementation: Performance, Outcomes, and Compliance, Executive Summary (1996)

J. Goldstein, A. Freud & A.J. Solnit, Before the Best Interests of the Child (1979)

Helfer, The Perinatal Period: A Window of Opportunity for Enhancing Parent-Infant Communication: An Approach to Prevention, 11 Child Abuse and Neglect: The International Journal 566 (1987)

Klaus and Kennell, Mothers Separated from their Newborn Infants, 17 Pediatric Clinics of North America 1015 (1970)

Morgan, Problems of Mass Urine Screening for Misused Drugs, 16 Journal of Psychoactive Drugs 305 (1984)

Office of the Court Monitor for the R.C. Consent Decree, Human Systems and Outcomes, Inc. (1999)

The Osborne Association, How Can I Help? Working with Children of Incarcerated Parents 3 (1998)

Roberts, Killing the Black Body: Race, Reproduction, and the Meaning of Liberty (1997)

Schwartz, et al., Family Preservation Services as an Alternative to Out-of-Home Placement of Adolescents (1991)

United States Department of Health and Human Services, Improving Treatment for Drug-Exposed Infants 32 (1993)

United States Department of Health and Human Services, Pregnant, Substance-Using Women 58 (1993)

United States Department of Health and Human Services, National Center on Child Abuse and Neglect, Child Maltreatment 1995: Reports from the States to the National Child Abuse and Neglect Data System (1997)

Wald, State Intervention on Behalf of 'Neglected' Children: A Search for Realistic Standards, 27 Stan. L. Rev. 985 (1975)

Wells and Biegel, Family Preservation Services: Research and Evaluation 33 (1991)

Willwerth, Should We Take Away Their Kids? Often The Best Way to Save the Child is to Save the Mother as Well, Time, May 13, 1991.

Wobie, Behnke, et al., To Have and To Hold: A Descriptive Study of Custody Status Following Prenatal Exposure to Cocaine, (Paper presented at joint annual meeting of the American Pediatric Society and the Society for Pediatric Research, May 3, 1998)

Wood, et al., In-Home Treatment of Abusive Families: Cost and Placement at One Year, 25 *Psychotherapy* 409 (1988)
